Any person found guilty of an infraction of mis By-Law, shall upon conviction, before a Justice of the Peace or other Officer, having jurisdiction, be liable to the penalties imposed by the By-Law, providing for the enforcement of the By-Laws of the Municipality of addwell.

Done and passed in Council, assembled at N.E. quarter of Section 28, Township 18, Range, 4, West.

Rural Municipality of Coldwell.

(Signed) W. H. FIELDING, Reeve.
A. MAGNUSSON, Sec.-Treas.

## By-Law No. 20

A B y-Law of the Municipality of Coldwell, providing for the enforcment of the By-Laws of the said Municipality of Coldwell.

The Reeve and Council of the Rural Municipality of Coldwell, enact as follows:—

- 1. Any person or persons found guilty of an infraction of any of the By-Laws of the Municipality of Coldwell, shall upon conviction, before any Justice of the Peace or other Officer ( having jurisdiction, forfeit and pay a penalty, not less than \$5.00, and not more than \$50.00 and costs for each offence, and in default of payment thereof, it shall be lawful for the Justice of the Peace or other Officer, so convicting, to issue a warrant under his hand and seal, to levy the said penalty and costs, or penalty and cost only, by distress and sale of the offenders goods and chattels, and should there be not sufficient distress to satisfy the penalty and costs, or penalty and costs only.. It shall and may be lawful for the Justice of the Peace or other Officer, so convicting, to commit the offender to any Lock-up House in the said Municipality of Coldwell, or to the Provincial Goal, for a period not exceeding one month, unless the said penalty and costs, or cost only, be sooner paid.
- 2. All fines imposed for the violation of this By-Law, shall be paid over to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Municipality, for the benefit of the said Municipality.

14

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 7748, File 24127-12)